�  Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates
relates primarily to the Company’s operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in foreign
currency). Foreign currency exchange rate exposure on sales is partly balanced by purchasing of goods from the
respective countries. The Company evaluates exchange rate exposure arising from foreign currency transactions
and follows established risk management policies.

		  Foreign currency risk sensitivity

		�  The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD, EUR, and JPY exchange
rates, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company profit before tax is due to changes in the
fair value of monetary assets and liabilities. Foreign currency exposures recognised by the Company that have
not been hedged by a derivative instrument or otherwise are as under:

Currency
As at 31 March 2025

Gain/ (loss) Impact on profit
before tax and equity

Foreign
Currency

Amount 1% Increase 1% Decrease

Trade payables USD 0.62 53.38 (0.53) 0.53
EUR 0.03 2.72 (0.03) 0.03

Trade receivables (gross) USD 6.13 524.11 5.24 (5.24)
EUR 0.71 65.69 0.66 (0.66)

Balance in Exchange Earner's Foreign
Currency (EEFC) account

USD 0.29 24.40 0.24 (0.24)

Currency
As at 31 March 2024

Gain/ (loss) Impact on profit
before tax and equity

Foreign
Currency

Amount 1% Increase 1% Decrease

Trade payables USD 1.72 143.34 (1.43) 1.43
EUR 0.11 9.62 (0.10) 0.10
JPY 3.16 1.74 (0.02) 0.02

Trade receivables (gross) USD 7.38 615.83 6.16 (6.16)
EUR 0.39 35.13 0.35 (0.35)

Balance in Exchange Earner's Foreign
Currency (EEFC) account

USD 0.84 69.82 0.70 (0.70)

198

Notes to Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March, 2025

(All amounts are in Indian Rupees Million, unless otherwise stated)

33	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (contd.)
	 (ii)	 Interest Rate Risk

		�  Interest rate is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. The Company's borrowings outstanding as at 31 March 2025 and 31 March 2024
comprise of fixed rate loans and accordingly, are not exposed to risk of fluctuation in market interest rate.

	 (iii)	 Commodity Price Risk